four million/00), net of VAT, as 

resulting from VAT returns or equivalent tax declarations within the EU; …” 

• Read as: 

“The economic operator declares that, in the three-year period 2022–2023–2024, it achieved an 

overall global turnover of not less than EUR 878,252.00 (in words: eight hundred seventy-eight 

thousand two hundred fifty-two/00), net of VAT, as resulting from VAT returns or equivalent tax 

declarations within the EU; …” 

➢ Within Annex B – SELECTION CRITERIA – C: TECHNICAL CAPACITY (page 6): 

• Instead of: 

“The economic operator declares that, in the three-year period 2022–2023–2024, it carried out 

services similar to those covered by the tender for a total amount of not less than EUR 1,500,000.00 

(in words: one million five hundred thousand/00), net of VAT, as shown in the table below; …” 

• Read as: 

“The economic operator declares that, in the three-year period 2022–2023–2024, it carried out 

services similar to those covered by the tender for a total amount of not less than EUR 439,126.00 

(in words: four hundred thirty-nine thousand one hundred twenty-six/00), net of VAT, as shown in 

the table below; …” 

Date 22/01/2026 

The Single Project Manager 

Dr. Daniela Barreca